
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

Friday, 12th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   Application for a Premises Licence for "The Club" 15 Whitecross Street, 
Monmouth, Monmouthshire, NP25 3BY. 

 

1 - 82 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jim Higginson Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Richard Roden Dixton with Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Brian Strong Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
  

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you 
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.  

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 
 
Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Objectives we are working towards 
 

 Giving people the best possible start in life 

 A thriving and connected county 

 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment 

 Lifelong well-being 

 A future focused council 
 

Our Values 
 
Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 

affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 

something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 

answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 
 



 
 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
SUBJECT:   Application for a Premises Licence for “The Club” 15 Whitecross 
Street, Monmouth, Monmouthshire, NP25 3BY 
DIRECTORATE:  Social Care and Health 
MEETING:                          Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Date to be considered:     12th November 2021 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Drybridge Ward, Monmouth 
 

 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for  
“The Club” 15 Whitecross Street, Monmouth.  Due to representations received 
against the licence application the Local Authority, are required to hold a hearing to 
consider the application.  A copy of the application with plans provided by the 
applicant is attached to the report as Appendix A.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members consider and determine the application referred to 

in 3.1 below, based on the information provided; 
 
2.2 Members of the sub-committee may determine to:- 

 To grant the licence with the conditions specified in the application 
 To grant the licence with the conditions the Council considers appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates 
 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor 
 To reject the application  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1  A new application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received 

from “The Club” a recognised members club for the following:- 
    

 Indoor Sporting Events 08.00hrs – 00.30hrs Monday to Sunday 
 Live Music (indoors) 08.00hrs – 00.30hrs Monday to Sunday 
 Recorded Music (indoors) 08.00hrs – 00:30hrs Monday to Sunday (additional 

New Years Eve 08.00hrs – 01:30hrs) 
 Supply of Alcohol (On and Off sales) 08.00hrs – 00.30hrs Monday to Sunday 

(additional New Years Eve 08.00hrs – 01.30hrs) 
 Hours Open to the Public 08.00hrs – 01.00hrs Monday to Sunday (additional 

New Years Eve 08.00hrs – 01.30hrs) 
 
 In the application the Club have stated they will; 
 

 Have CCTV 
 Operate a challenge 25 age verification policy 
 Be a member of pub watch 
 Have a compliant fire alarm and fire risk assessment 
 Display notices for customers to leave quietly 
 Not have live music outdoors 
 Not have children at the premises from 9pm onwards 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.2.   The premises currently holds a Club Premises Certificate named “Monmouth 
Conservative Club” licence numb
[...]
embers' Cheques 
13.  Any Officer or paid employee or any other agent authorised by 
the Committee shall be empowered to cash cheques up to a limit 
determined by the Committee (£50) presented by a member during any 
one week, but in the event of default by any such member the 
facilitates shall thereafter be withdrawn unless the sum concerned be 
repaid to the Club and in any event the member shall be liable to be 
dealt with in accordance with Rule 31 and as appropriate liable to 
proceedings for recovery. 
Disclaimer for Personal Injury, Loss or Damage to Property 
14.  The Club accepts no responsibility for injury or loss or damage 
to persons or property however sustained on the premises of the Club. 
15.  No dogs, other than guide dogs, etc., shall be allowed on the 
Club premises except at the discretion of the Committee. 
Alteration of Bye-Laws 
16.  These Bye-Laws shall not be altered without the approval by the 
members at a Special General Meeting, but the Committee may at any 
time add thereto by the issue of new Bye-laws. 
Exhibition of Rules and Bye-Laws 
17.  A copy of these Rules and Bye-Laws shall at all times be 
exhibited in a prominent position in the Club premises. 
 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 
D. All staff will be suitably trained under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
E. CCTV is installed at the premises which is working to the 
satisfaction of the Police and Licensing Authority.  If the CCTV 
equipment fails, the Police and Licensing Authority will be informed 
as soon as possible and immediate steps will be taken to put the 
equipment back into action. 
 
F. The premises has a card operated door entry system. 
 
G. Staff will be trained on 'customer code of conduct'. 

Page 42



 19 

 
Public Safety 
 
I. A suitable Fire Risk Assessment is conducted at the premises and 
the necessary control measures are implemented in line with the Fire 
Service. 
 
J. The premises have a capacity limit of Main Bar 35, Lounge Bar 35, 
Skittle Alley 25, S
[...]
th languages.  We will respond 
to you according to your preference. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to delay. 

 

premises requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly and to respect local 
residents. 
 
The police further stated therehas been no record of any incidents at the 
premises. 
 
These additional conditions have been agreed in accordance with the 4 main 
licensing objectives unde the Licensing Act 2003, namely  
 

 The prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Again, should the application be rejected the additional conditions would not be 
required to be in place and the premises will revert back to their current licence. 
 
No objections were received from any of the other consultees namely, Fire, 
Environmental Health (Environmental Health stated they have not received noise 
complaints for this venue), Licensing, Trading Standards, Planning, Social 
Services, Immigration and the Local Health Board. 
 
With the additional information highlighted within this letter following the 
application, I seek to establish whether you still wish to continue with your 
objection. 
 
Objections can only be made in relation to the 4 licensing objectives as stipulated 
above.  The use of car parking and house prices can not be taken into account. 
 
If you wish to pursue your  objection your letter will be included within the report 
to the Licensing Sub Committee who will make a decision on the application.  
Please let me know if you are happy to have your details included within the 
report. 
 
Many thanks 
 
 
 
Samantha Winn 
Licensing Officer 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence for "The Club" 15 Whitecross Street, Monmouth, Monmouthshire, NP25 3BY.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	L211029
	Appendix D
	

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Friday, 12th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor J. Higginson (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: R. Roden and B. Strong 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor R. Roden declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct as he knows the objector present at today’s meeting. 
Councillor Roden and the objector attend the same church. 
 
2. Application for a Premises Licence for "The Club" 15 Whitecross Street, 

Monmouth, Monmouthshire, NP25 3BY  
 

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee considered an application under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence for “The Club” 15 Whitecross Street, 
Monmouth, Monmouthshire, NP25 3BY. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and the objector to the meeting and introduced 
Members of the Committee and the attending officers and explained the protocol for the 
meeting. 
 
The applicant and the objector confirmed receipt of the report and were content to 
proceed with no legal representation. 
 
The key issues and details were read out to the Committee. 
 
The applicant was then given the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward 
any relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Committee put forward 
questions to the applicant and discussion ensued. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Before the Covid-19 pandemic, the Monmouthshire Conservative Club was on 
the verge of closure due to a failing business model and was not financially 
viable to remain open. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Friday, 12th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 

 

 During the pandemic the premises were renovated. 
 

 It was difficult to attract new member applications across the board due to the 
club’s political persuasions.  
 

 The applicant disassociated himself from the Conservative Party and re-named 
the premises ‘The Club’. 
 

 There was a need to attract a greater number of new members in order that the 
renovations and the new business model would be viable. 
 

 The Club re-opened in May 2021 with 195 new applications received for 
membership. 
 

 The business model is to create a private members’ club.   
 

 During this period a complaint had been made anonymously by a member that 
non-members were being admitted and that they were misbehaving. Advice from 
the Licensing officers stated that the applicant had to adhere to the premises 
licence currently in place and ensure that there was a guest signing in book for 
non-members visiting the premises. If more non-members were to be 
encouraged to visit the Club, with a view to becoming members, then the 
applicant would need to apply for a licenced premises licence. 
 

 The Club is open from Midday to 11.00pm seven days a week. 
 

 As a Conservative Club, Members are allowed to use the premises from 8.00am 
for non-alcohol related activities in the Club, such as use of the snooker tables. 
 

 The club has a newly refurbished kitchen with a view to providing Sunday 
lunches. 
 

 Local groups are encouraged to continue to access the Club as they have always 
done. 
 

 The stewardess lives at the premises and is the licence holder. 
 

 Any misbehaviour occurring within the Club is dealt with appropriately. 
 

 The premises has a beer garden and has been open for as long as the Club has 
been open. 
 

 The beer garden has been refurbished which has encouraged more people to 
use this area of the Club during the summer months. 
 

 Non-members are required to be signed in by a member of the Club. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Friday, 12th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 

 Bar staff and the licence holder are aware of, via staff training, the need to 
regularly visit the beer garden to ensure that noise levels are kept to a minimum. 
 

 The applicant has taken the advice of Gwent Police and HSE and installed CCTV 
cameras in the beer garden which also records sound. 
 

 Signage has been erected in the beer garden outlining the Club’s zero tolerance 
to drugs. Signage in this location also requests members to be mindful of 
neighbours with a view to keeping noise levels to a minimum whilst in the beer 
garden and also when leaving this area. 

 
The objector was then given the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward 
any relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Committee put forward 
questions to the objector and discussion ensued. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Since the Club opened and ‘all welcome’ notices were erected, the noise in the 
beer garden, through the summer months, has been consistent and has caused 
considerable distress to neighbours in the area. 

 

 Concern was expressed that the opening hours proposed in the new application 
would exacerbate the noise levels in the beer garden during the summer months. 
 

 The main concern raised by the objector relates to the noise generated in the 
beer garden late at night.  Concern was expressed that this matter would not be 
properly monitored by the Club. 
 

 It was considered that it would be difficult for busy bar staff in an indoor venue to 
regularly monitor the beer garden outside the premises. 
 

 The objector suggested that all aspects of the application be accepted but that 
there should be a limitation on serving alcohol and use of the beer garden at 
9.30pm. 
 

The applicant responded to the objector by stating that he would be in favour of a 
condition being added to the licence that the beer garden would be closed at 10.00pm 
every evening.  
 
Following the statements made by the applicant and the objector, Members were given 
the opportunity to ask questions.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 In time, the applicant would like to move towards an over 25s members only 
policy. 

 

 With regard to club members’ behaviour, members cannot be excluded until they 
give good reason to be excluded. 
 

 The size of the beer garden remains the same. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Friday, 12th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 

 

 The Club operates a zero-tolerance policy to members and guests regarding 
poor behaviour. 
 

 The objector stated that he would prefer a ‘hard closure’ of the beer garden at a 
designated time, whereby it would be closed club members. 
 

The objector and the Applicant were then given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
Following questioning, the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee and the Legal 
representative left the meeting to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Committee had decided to grant 
the licence with the following conditions: 
 

 Licensable activities to take place between the hours of 08:00 – 12:00am – 
reduced from 12:30am. 

 

 The Club’s Beer Garden shall be subject to a ‘hard’ closure at 10:00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.57 am.  
 

 


